

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 89434

JOHN MILLS, JR.,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

FILED

SID J. WHITE

DEC 8 1996

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By Jc
Chief Deputy Clerk

**EMERGENCY MOTION: CAPITAL
CASE, DEATH WARRANT SIGNED;
EXECUTION IMMINENT.**

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR WAKULLA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT AND REQUEST
FOR STAY OF EXECUTION

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN
Florida Bar No. 0754773
Litigation Director

GAIL E. ANDERSON
Florida Bar No. 0841544
Assistant CCR

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REPRESENTATIVE
Post Office Drawer 5498
Tallahassee, Florida 32314-5498
(904) 487-4376
Attorney for John Mills

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	5

ARGUMENT I

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING RELIEF WHERE AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON THE SUBSTANTIVE AND PROCEDURAL ASPECTS OF MR. MILLS' CLAIMS WAS REQUIRED, WHERE THE FILES AND RECORDS IN THE CASE DID NOT CONCLUSIVELY SHOW THAT MR. MILLS WAS ENTITLED TO NO RELIEF, AND WHERE THE LOWER COURT ATTACHED NO PORTIONS OF THE RECORD CONCLUSIVELY SHOWING THAT MR. MILLS WAS ENTITLED TO NO RELIEF	8
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

ARGUMENT II

MR. MILLS WAS DENIED AN ADVERSARIAL TESTING WHEN CRITICAL, EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE WAS NOT PRESENTED TO THE JURY DURING THE GUILT/INNOCENCE PHASES OF MR. MILLS' TRIAL. AS A RESULT, MR. MILLS WAS DENIED HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. CONFIDENCE IS UNDERMINED IN THE RELIABILITY OF THE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE	16
A. Newly discovered evidence establishes that Michael Frederick lied at Mr. Mills' trial	17
B. The affidavits of Marsha Porter, Bertha Earl, Monica Davis and Tanya Lockhart have only recently been discovered despite due diligence by current and former counsel	41

ARGUMENT III

MR. MILLS WAS DENIED AN ADVERSARIAL TESTING WHEN CRITICAL, EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE WAS NOT PRESENTED TO THE JURY DURING THE GUILT/INNOCENCE OR PENALTY PHASE OF MR. MILLS' TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF BRADY V. MARYLAND, GUNSBY V. STATE, AND THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS. CONFIDENCE IS UNDERMINED IN THE RELIABILITY OF THE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE 48

ARGUMENT IV

ACCESS TO THE FILES AND RECORDS PERTAINING TO MR. MILLS' CASE IN THE POSSESSION OF CERTAIN STATE AGENCIES HAVE BEEN WITHHELD IN VIOLATION OF THE DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT, AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION 58

CONCLUSION 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alcorta v. Texas,</u> 355 U.S. 28 (1957)	31
<u>Barkauskas v. Lane,</u> 878 F.2d 1031 (7th Cir. 1989)	39
<u>Berger v. United States,</u> 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	31
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	29
<u>Brown v. Wainwright,</u> 785 F.2d 1457 (1986)	35
<u>Card v. State,</u> 652 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1995)	9, 11, 47
<u>Chambers v. Armontrout,</u> 907 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1990)	38, 39
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi,</u> 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	38
<u>Chaney v. Brown,</u> 730 F.2d 1334 (10th Cir. 1984)	37
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo,</u> 416 U.S. 637 (1974)	31
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 112 S. Ct. 2926 (1992)	7
<u>Farmer v. State,</u> 642 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)	47
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	30, 56
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	30, 31, 38, 56
<u>Gorham v. State,</u> 597 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 1992)	56
<u>Gunsby v. State,</u> 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	39, 57, 58

<u>Henderson v. Sargent,</u> 926 F.2d 706 (8th Cir. 1991)	39
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 642 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)	47
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 115 S. Ct. 1555 (1995)	58
<u>Lemon v. State,</u> 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986)	40
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger,</u> 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989)	38, 54
<u>Mendyk v. State,</u> 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992)	58
<u>Miller v. Pate,</u> 386 U.S. 1 (1967)	31
<u>Mills v. Dugger,</u> 523 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1988)	6
<u>Mills v. Dugger,</u> 574 So. 2d 63 (Fla. 1990)	7
<u>Mills v. Florida,</u> 105 S. Ct. 3538 (1985)	6
<u>Mills v. Singletary,</u> 63 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1995)	2, 7
<u>Mills v. Singletary,</u> 622 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1993)	7
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 462 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1985)	2, 6
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 507 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1987)	6
<u>Mooney v. Holohan,</u> 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	31
<u>Napue v. Illinois,</u> 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	30, 31, 56
<u>O'Callaghan v. State,</u> 461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984)	40

<u>Quimette v. Moran,</u> 942 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1991)	39
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 653 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1995), cert. denied 115 S. Ct. 1816 (1995)	60
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	58
<u>Roberts v. Dugger,</u> 623 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1993)	58
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 678 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 1996)	5, 9
<u>Roman v. State,</u> 528 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1988)	56
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 657 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1995)	14, 47
<u>Smith v. Wainwright,</u> 799 F.2d 1442 (11th Cir. 1986)	37, 38
<u>Spalding v. Dugger,</u> 526 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1988)	46
<u>Spaziano v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 1363 (Fla. 1995)	5
<u>State v. Crews,</u> 477 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1985)	40
<u>State v. Gunsby,</u> 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	14
<u>State v. Kokal,</u> 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990)	58
<u>State v. Schaeffer,</u> 467 So. 2d 698 (Fla. 1985)	40
<u>State v. Sireci,</u> 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987)	40
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	37, 46
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996)	5, 10, 14, 47

<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	30, 34, 56
<u>Ventura v. State,</u> 673 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1996)	58, 60
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 661 So. 2d 945 (4th DCA 1995)	47
<u>Walton v. Dugger,</u> 621 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 1993)	58
<u>Williams v. Griswald,</u> 743 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1984)	35
<u>Williams v. Whitley,</u> 940 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1991)	39
<u>Workman v. Tate,</u> 957 F.2d 1339 (6th Cir. 1992)	38
